competitive sealed bid, public auction or negotiated sale to a

private person or to other entities; and

WHEREAS, Section 13-6-3 NMSA 1978 provides in pertinent

part that any sale, trade or lease of real property belonging

to a state agency for consideration of five hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($550,000) or more shall be subject to the

ratification and approval by the state legislature prior to the

sale, trade or lease becoming effective; and

WHEREAS, the general services department and the city of

Santa Fe have agreed to exchange certain property owned by the

[...]

31°57'08" E., a distance of 710.49 feet to the Point

of Beginning; and

WHEREAS, the general services department holds the title

to the state property but is not using or planning a use for

the state property; and

WHEREAS, the appraised fair market value of the state

property is six million five hundred thousand dollars

($6,500,000); and

WHEREAS, the city of Santa Fe owns one parcel of land

located at 4491 Cerrillos Road, Santa Fe, containing 34.9764

acres, more or less (hereinafter referred to as the "city

property"); and  

WHEREAS, the city property is described as follows:

[...]

70° 15' W., a distance of 1220 feet.±; thence

S. 19° 45' E., a distance of 400 feet±; thence along the

northerly side of said easement N. 89° 23' E., a distance of

2130 feet± to the point and place of beginning; and

WHEREAS, the appraised fair market value of the city

property is eight million six hundred thirty thousand dollars

($8,630,000); and

WHEREAS, the general services department and the city of

Santa Fe have agreed to exchange ownership of the state

property and the city property without further compensation;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO that the trade of the state property as